THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF LYNN

On this, the 4th day of June, 2024, the Lynn County Commissioner's Court of Lynn County met in an Emergency Meeting at 11:00 a.m., at the regular meeting place thereof in the County Court Room in the Courthouse in Tahoka, Lynn County, Texas, with the following members of court, to wit:

Mike Braddock	County Judge
Matt Woodley	Commissioner, Precinct One
John Hawthorne	Commissioner, Precinct Two
Don Blair	Commissioner, Precinct Three
Larry Durham	Commissioner, Precinct Four
Karen Strickland	County Clerk and Ex Officio Clerk of the Court

Commissioner's Hawthorne, Blair, Durham and Judge Braddock were present, and the following member(s) absent: Commissioner Woodley, constituting a quorum of the Court present, at which time the following business, among other proceedings, was had:

Due to the Declaration of Disaster and the imminent threat it poses to the public health and safety of Lynn County and its citizens, the Lynn County Commissioners Court finds that this emergency meeting is necessary.

<u>1. Discuss damages to County: Severe Storms produced straight line winds in excess of 100mph</u> causing catastrophic damage to homes, businesses, public utility infrastructure and agriculture

A declaration was signed seven (7) days ago by Judge Braddock and now an extension is needed. Commissioner Hawthorne asked how long does this extension last and Judge Braddock answered it will be good for 30 days. Commissioner Durham asked if another extension would have to be done again, and Judge Braddock stated that no it will not have to be done again. Lynn County Emergency Management Coordinator, Michael Thornton stated that within the 30-day extension all the damages should be assessed and sent off to the State. Commissioner Hawthorne asked if there was aid to the individuals that need it, and Judge Braddock stated, yes there could be aid to those that need it.

2. Discuss and act upon Resolution for Disaster of May 29, 2024.

Commissioner Durham made the motion with Commissioner Blair seconding that motion to accept the Resolution for Disaster. All voted in favor, motion carried.

3. Adjourn or Recess meeting

Commissioner Hawthorne made the motion with Commissioner Blair seconding the motion to adjourn the meeting at 11:11 AM. All voted in favor, motion carried.